
Market Report for the Week of May 01, 2023

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 266,325,300,701 121,457,656 8.30 % 2.73 3590

Topix100 118,551,727,075 22,102,200 8.00 % 0.87 100

Nikkei 225 105,241,028,710 38,124,350 6.87 % 2.20 225

TopixMid400 79,748,172,710 34,911,700 8.71 % 3.68 398

Small & Others 22,284,905,090 20,253,300 6.94 % 4.03 1610

Non Topix 23,457,347,850 25,359,300 9.14 % 6.03 1328

ETFs & REITs 22,283,147,976 18,831,156 9.61 % 4.52 154

Prime 218,781,459,755 72,680,450 8.11 % 2.19 1806

Standard 9,075,736,055 16,974,250 8.97 % 8.26 1142

Growth 16,184,956,915 12,971,800 9.23 % 4.95 488

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 101,177,652,910 14.09% 0.69

1570 NFNKLV 15,804,925,260 9.47% 1.35

4385 MERCARI 9,797,372,840 8.41% 1.28

9552 M&ARESER 9,169,440,600 12.80% 5.57

9104 MTI-OSK 9,137,914,300 10.19% 5.35

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1329 IS225 157,557,255 21.35% 1.76

1459 RK 225DI 4,792,143,919 19.36% 3.65

1357 NFNKDOUB 7,661,755,836 19.10% 15.65

7776 CELLSEED 734,711,600 17.96% 8.21

2702 MCDNALD 426,063,000 16.84% 5.68

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1357 NFNKDOUB 7,661,755,836 19.10% 15.65

4594 BRITPATH 216,418,620 13.69% 15.62

8410 SEVEN BK 231,416,450 9.51% 13.47

2435 CEDAR 114,346,950 5.25% 13.16

8616 TT-FHD 111,294,560 13.10% 10.94

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 7,661,755,836 19.10% 8,683,192

6920 LASRTEC 101,177,652,910 14.09% 5,838,890

9552 M&ARESER 9,169,440,600 12.80% 4,352,300

9104 MTI-OSK 9,137,914,300 10.19% 3,918,750

4062 IBIDEN 3,823,795,300 8.72% 1,781,400

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 101,177,652,910 14.09% 0.69

6758 SONY G 8,911,686,390 7.08% 1.26

6861 KEYENCE 7,350,213,800 8.09% 1.09

9984 SOFTBNKG 6,540,034,730 7.32% 0.61

8035 TKOELCN 6,461,526,260 9.12% 0.93

9101 NYKLINE 5,681,888,560 7.52% 1.25

8031 MITSUI 4,452,943,310 7.98% 1.04

9983 FASTRET 3,903,616,070 8.19% 1.11

7203 TOYOTA 3,527,083,740 6.76% 0.94

4063 SINETUC 3,083,681,530 7.21% 1.07

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

4385 MERCARI 9,797,372,840 8.41% 1.28

9104 MTI-OSK 9,137,914,300 10.19% 5.35

6857 ADVNTST 6,275,701,900 12.46% 3.11

6701 NEC 3,952,497,700 9.24% 5.84

4062 IBIDEN 3,823,795,300 8.72% 5.71

9107 K-LINE 3,817,668,900 10.55% 5.24

9201 JAL 2,742,886,330 8.88% 1.05

2768 SOJITZ 2,355,129,230 8.83% 1.50

6146 DISCO 1,936,620,000 8.52% 2.33

5334 NITERRA 1,800,795,590 7.27% 1.17

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6526 SOCIONXT 2,345,817,400 6.29% 3.20

5726 OSAKATIT 898,939,820 7.46% 2.96

6927 HELIOS 878,044,650 9.51% 4.41

6632 JVCKW 847,265,010 6.75% 5.59

7214 GMB 789,961,300 12.07% 2.47

6036 KEEPER T 772,536,300 10.66% 5.81

8698 MONEX G 747,409,360 8.89% 5.92

5727 TOHOTIT 522,335,830 5.57% 1.85

6966 MTI-HTC 503,445,500 10.25% 4.82

6323 RORZE 493,948,200 11.34% 3.20

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9552 M&ARESER 9,169,440,600 12.80% 5.57

3856 ABALANCE 4,473,988,200 11.82% 3.78

5253 COVER 1,680,446,740 7.20% 2.42

9348 ISPACE 1,481,726,490 7.74% 3.28

3911 AIMING 1,323,518,060 6.95% 4.97

9553 MICROAD 1,048,259,350 8.90% 4.34

5032 ANYCOLOR 955,662,000 11.05% 5.02

6613 QDLASER 953,190,970 9.46% 4.37

9219 GIXO 892,296,690 9.11% 4.21

5572 RIDGE-I 866,384,560 11.30% 5.36

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 15,804,925,260 9.47% 1.35

1357 NFNKDOUB 7,661,755,836 19.10% 15.65

1459 RK 225DI 4,792,143,919 19.36% 3.65

1360 NKBEAR-2 3,422,325,001 15.45% 1.38

1458 RK 225LV 2,809,142,993 16.50% 1.39

1579 225 BULL 2,066,856,290 10.57% 1.40

1321 NFNK225 899,485,585 5.48% 1.75

1552 VIXSHORT 582,536,610 10.71% 1.44

8951 NBF 382,044,700 11.42% 5.65

8985 JHR 263,523,560 9.50% 4.32

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 101,177,652,910 14.09% 0.69

4385 MERCARI 9,797,372,840 8.41% 1.28

9104 MTI-OSK 9,137,914,300 10.19% 5.35

6758 SONY G 8,911,686,390 7.08% 1.26

6861 KEYENCE 7,350,213,800 8.09% 1.09

9984 SOFTBNKG 6,540,034,730 7.32% 0.61

8035 TKOELCN 6,461,526,260 9.12% 0.93

6857 ADVNTST 6,275,701,900 12.46% 3.11

9101 NYKLINE 5,681,888,560 7.52% 1.25

8031 MITSUI 4,452,943,310 7.98% 1.04

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

3856 ABALANCE 4,473,988,200 11.82% 3.78

6927 HELIOS 878,044,650 9.51% 4.41

7214 GMB 789,961,300 12.07% 2.47

7163 SBISUMIS 785,922,790 5.72% 2.29

5257 NOVASYST 760,392,560 10.13% 4.88

6890 FERROTEC 758,063,200 11.77% 4.66

7692 EINFINIT 734,830,810 11.97% 8.25

2702 MCDNALD 426,063,000 16.84% 5.68

7564 WORKMAN 370,244,800 13.29% 5.56

6249 GC-JOYCO 257,588,850 8.96% 4.39

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9552 M&ARESER 9,169,440,600 12.80% 5.57

5253 COVER 1,680,446,740 7.20% 2.42

9348 ISPACE 1,481,726,490 7.74% 3.28

3911 AIMING 1,323,518,060 6.95% 4.97

9553 MICROAD 1,048,259,350 8.90% 4.34

5032 ANYCOLOR 955,662,000 11.05% 5.02

6613 QDLASER 953,190,970 9.46% 4.37

9219 GIXO 892,296,690 9.11% 4.21

5572 RIDGE-I 866,384,560 11.30% 5.36

5254 ARENT 847,213,650 10.16% 3.87
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 14.09% 101,177,652,910 0.69

7309 SHIMANO 10.79% 1,090,275,070 1.43

9022 JR CENT 9.15% 2,520,867,880 1.10

8035 TKOELCN 9.12% 6,461,526,260 0.93

6273 SMC 9.02% 1,698,728,800 1.92

2413 M3 9.01% 2,466,524,840 1.66

8802 MTB-EST 8.74% 1,039,122,370 1.16

6178 JPPOSTHD 8.31% 690,411,020 1.72

9983 FASTRET 8.19% 3,903,616,070 1.11

6861 KEYENCE 8.09% 7,350,213,800 1.09

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6361 EBARA 15.58% 507,201,700 6.48

8088 IWATANI 15.39% 322,285,100 5.24

2593 ITO EN 14.90% 411,776,600 3.64

9009 KDR(RR) 14.75% 909,586,350 6.72

6506 YASKAWA 14.12% 1,397,402,000 6.55

3697 SHIFT 14.03% 1,745,211,600 2.92

2670 ABCMART 13.96% 368,543,700 4.76

6201 TOY-IND 13.01% 700,482,900 4.70

4186 TKOHKA 12.65% 264,774,700 5.29

9364 KAMIGMI 12.62% 236,328,450 6.71

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6707 SANKEN 15.13% 465,100,100 3.58

2692 ITOSHOK 15.09% 156,883,000 5.84

2695 KURASUSI 14.55% 157,132,250 4.66

2726 PALGHD 13.76% 239,594,100 5.78

8218 KOMERI 13.47% 111,873,750 4.96

8616 TT-FHD 13.10% 111,294,560 10.94

7199 PREMIUMG 12.97% 194,109,050 3.07

7214 GMB 12.07% 789,961,300 2.47

3132 MACNICAH 11.59% 274,042,200 4.34

6432 TAKEUCH 11.40% 262,730,650 3.99

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

7776 CELLSEED 17.96% 734,711,600 8.21

2702 MCDNALD 16.84% 426,063,000 5.68

5256 FUSIC 14.88% 114,719,750 4.50

4594 BRITPATH 13.69% 216,418,620 15.62

4165 PLAID 13.65% 125,788,700 5.93

6614 SIKINOHT 13.62% 166,012,450 6.96

7564 WORKMAN 13.29% 370,244,800 5.56

9252 LASTONEM 12.88% 442,558,410 1.92

4393 BOI 12.86% 202,727,100 4.58

9552 M&ARESER 12.80% 9,169,440,600 5.57

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1329 IS225 21.35% 157,557,255 1.76

1459 RK 225DI 19.36% 4,792,143,919 3.65

1357 NFNKDOUB 19.10% 7,661,755,836 15.65

1458 RK 225LV 16.50% 2,809,142,993 1.39

1360 NKBEAR-2 15.45% 3,422,325,001 1.38

1356 TPXBEAR2 13.48% 114,973,895 2.08

8963 INV 12.19% 211,804,530 5.56

8951 NBF 11.42% 382,044,700 5.65

1366 IF 225DI 11.41% 228,494,234 5.16

1552 VIXSHORT 10.71% 582,536,610 1.44

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6361 EBARA 15.58% 507,201,700 6.48

8088 IWATANI 15.39% 322,285,100 5.24

6707 SANKEN 15.13% 465,100,100 3.58

2692 ITOSHOK 15.09% 156,883,000 5.84

2593 ITO EN 14.90% 411,776,600 3.64

9009 KDR(RR) 14.75% 909,586,350 6.72

2695 KURASUSI 14.55% 157,132,250 4.66

6506 YASKAWA 14.12% 1,397,402,000 6.55

6920 LASRTEC 14.09% 101,177,652,910 0.69

3697 SHIFT 14.03% 1,745,211,600 2.92

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2702 MCDNALD 16.84% 426,063,000 5.68

6614 SIKINOHT 13.62% 166,012,450 6.96

7564 WORKMAN 13.29% 370,244,800 5.56

7120 SHINKO 12.42% 103,045,070 2.40

7214 GMB 12.07% 789,961,300 2.47

7692 EINFINIT 11.97% 734,830,810 8.25

3856 ABALANCE 11.82% 4,473,988,200 3.78

6890 FERROTEC 11.77% 758,063,200 4.66

5257 NOVASYST 10.13% 760,392,560 4.88

1407 WEST HD 9.70% 170,347,100 4.25

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

7776 CELLSEED 17.96% 734,711,600 8.21

5256 FUSIC 14.88% 114,719,750 4.50

4594 BRITPATH 13.69% 216,418,620 15.62

4165 PLAID 13.65% 125,788,700 5.93

9252 LASTONEM 12.88% 442,558,410 1.92

4393 BOI 12.86% 202,727,100 4.58

9552 M&ARESER 12.80% 9,169,440,600 5.57

4485 JTOWER 12.02% 261,591,600 7.63

7095 MACBEEP 11.59% 142,348,100 1.46

4011 HEADWATR 11.56% 293,523,500 2.44
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4689 ZHD 3.07 904,153,890 4.33%

5020 ENEOS 2.06 298,206,640 3.24%

8604 NOMRAHD 2.05 227,585,100 1.28%

7201 NISSAN 2.01 611,689,680 3.81%

6273 SMC 1.92 1,698,728,800 9.02%

7832 BANNAMHD 1.86 413,155,690 6.86%

8830 SMIRE&D 1.82 325,138,190 7.57%

6178 JPPOSTHD 1.72 690,411,020 8.31%

2413 M3 1.66 2,466,524,840 9.01%

8113 UNICHAM 1.64 288,175,550 3.78%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8410 SEVEN BK 13.47 231,416,450 9.51%

6472 NTN 9.51 235,354,770 8.18%

9008 KEIO 7.88 217,031,600 12.51%

7167 MEBUKIFG 7.79 274,696,470 10.45%

9831 YAMADAHD 7.43 517,822,560 12.12%

4005 SMICHEM 7.34 416,196,250 9.12%

2264 MORNGAM 7.34 251,825,300 10.88%

9697 CAPCOM 7.23 686,264,300 11.49%

3994 MFORWARD 7.14 494,282,700 10.80%

2587 SUNTRYBF 7.11 429,051,200 9.24%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8616 TT-FHD 10.94 111,294,560 13.10%

2492 INFOMART 10.59 311,658,570 10.98%

7601 POPLAR 8.76 180,229,860 9.29%

8848 LEOPC21 8.00 140,314,330 9.13%

7729 TKOSEIM 6.45 134,246,600 11.28%

7727 OVAL 6.43 144,089,650 10.88%

7014 NAMURA 6.42 152,791,290 8.23%

3660 ISTYLE 6.36 220,942,230 10.37%

3667 ENISH 5.97 202,983,760 6.71%

8698 MONEX G 5.92 747,409,360 8.89%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4594 BRITPATH 15.62 216,418,620 13.69%

2435 CEDAR 13.16 114,346,950 5.25%

5244 JIG.JP 8.78 150,493,260 7.07%

7692 EINFINIT 8.25 734,830,810 11.97%

7776 CELLSEED 8.21 734,711,600 17.96%

4485 JTOWER 7.63 261,591,600 12.02%

6775 TB GROUP 7.25 235,590,870 7.71%

6614 SIKINOHT 6.96 166,012,450 13.62%

4447 PBSYSTEM 6.12 159,793,460 4.78%

3133 KAIHAN 6.10 211,449,290 4.27%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 15.65 7,661,755,836 19.10%

3283 PROLOGIS 6.32 162,515,450 9.45%

8951 NBF 5.65 382,044,700 11.42%

8963 INV 5.56 211,804,530 12.19%

8952 JRE 5.37 201,259,600 8.58%

1366 IF 225DI 5.16 228,494,234 11.41%

8972 KENEDIXO 4.75 101,577,430 6.99%

3309 SEKSUIHR 4.45 140,705,010 10.64%

8985 JHR 4.32 263,523,560 9.50%

1571 NFNKIV 4.22 143,814,119 2.64%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8410 SEVEN BK 13.47 231,416,450 9.51%

8616 TT-FHD 10.94 111,294,560 13.10%

2492 INFOMART 10.59 311,658,570 10.98%

6472 NTN 9.51 235,354,770 8.18%

8848 LEOPC21 8.00 140,314,330 9.13%

9008 KEIO 7.88 217,031,600 12.51%

7167 MEBUKIFG 7.79 274,696,470 10.45%

9831 YAMADAHD 7.43 517,822,560 12.12%

4005 SMICHEM 7.34 416,196,250 9.12%

2264 MORNGAM 7.34 251,825,300 10.88%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

2435 CEDAR 13.16 114,346,950 5.25%

7601 POPLAR 8.76 180,229,860 9.29%

7692 EINFINIT 8.25 734,830,810 11.97%

6775 TB GROUP 7.25 235,590,870 7.71%

6614 SIKINOHT 6.96 166,012,450 13.62%

7014 NAMURA 6.42 152,791,290 8.23%

3667 ENISH 5.97 202,983,760 6.71%

2702 MCDNALD 5.68 426,063,000 16.84%

7564 WORKMAN 5.56 370,244,800 13.29%

5257 NOVASYST 4.88 760,392,560 10.13%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4594 BRITPATH 15.62 216,418,620 13.69%

5244 JIG.JP 8.78 150,493,260 7.07%

7776 CELLSEED 8.21 734,711,600 17.96%

4485 JTOWER 7.63 261,591,600 12.02%

4447 PBSYSTEM 6.12 159,793,460 4.78%

3133 KAIHAN 6.10 211,449,290 4.27%

4165 PLAID 5.93 125,788,700 13.65%

4417 GLBLSEC 5.82 284,821,800 9.77%

9552 M&ARESER 5.57 9,169,440,600 12.80%

5572 RIDGE-I 5.36 866,384,560 11.30%
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